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complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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Katherine; Thompson, Ashley 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lillian Kent 
Avondale College of Higher Education,  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Nutrition and physical activity educators, public health practitioners 
and others are interested in health related interventions such as this. 
In general, I found the article to be interesting, and I certainly think 
the results would be interesting to the readers of this journal. The 
author/s need to make some revisions for clarity in the methods and 
results sections. Specific comments are offered in the attached 
document.   
 
Nutrition and physical activity educators, public health practitioners 

and others are interested in health related interventions such as this.  

In general, I found the article to be interesting, and I certainly think 

the results would be interesting to the readers of this journal. The 

author/s need to make some revisions for clarity in the methods and 

results sections. Specific comments are offered to improved clarity 

and understanding of the intervention outcomes.  

Abstract:  

Outcomes: What are the health measures being assessed? Do you 

mean community „location‟ rather than „size‟? 

Results:  „Health measures‟ and „health markers‟ what are they? 

„Significantly‟ at what level? Be more specific about results i.e. avoid 

using general terms like „most were able‟. If you report differences in 

attrition rate, describe what the difference was? Change „size‟ to 

„location‟. 

Conclusions: Stated the intervention was effective, but what is this 

statement based on as there is no control group. I don‟t believe this 

is the place to discuss drop-out rates. Stick to the main finding of the 

study which is that the GMCBI group had better retentions in the 

longer term, but not better health outcomes, except for waist 
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circumference. 

Article summary:   

Avoid the use of „proven‟  

Study Limitations and Strengths:  

The limitations section refers to the limitations of the study not to the 

practicalities of delivering the intervention. Those listed in the 

summary and discussion section are not all true limitations. Sample 

bias is perhaps the biggest methodological limitation of the paper. 

Participants were self-selected volunteers meaning they were likely 

already interested in improving their health which is likely not a 

representative sample of the general at-risk population. This has the 

capacity to affect all pre/post analyses for the entire sample. 

However, with no control group as a yardstick for comparison, 

generalising any pre/post analyses outside of the study sample is 

problematic. Other limitations are the higher proportion of females 

and different starting times. Sample size may also have contributed 

to the non-significance found between groups. These need to be 

discussed in the limitations section of the paper. The strength is the 

comprehensive nature of the intervention, especially incorporating 

the cognitive behaviour component to one arm. 

Background: 

Adequately addresses the issues.  

P5, line 32 Remove „as‟ after outcomes. 

Methods:  

P7, line 3. What are the three separate locations (two rural and one 

urban). I thought there were two rural and two urban. This statement 

is not clear. 

P7, line 39-41. Which two groups started in January and which in 

September? 

Page 8, lines 41-51. Mixture of tenses used. 

Table 1. I would like to see N as well as % in the different groups. 

Were the differences in the demographic profile of each group 

significant? Prefer the table is set up at Urban 1, Rural 1, Urban 2 

(GMCBI) Rural 2 (GMCBI) or Urban 1 Urban 2, Rural 1, Rural 2. 

Table 2. Provide how the health measures differ between the 

groups, certainly by rural and urban, rather than grouping them 

altogether? How many terminated after T1. 

Intervention effectiveness. 

P12, line 37. I had to reread the results section to follow what was 

being reported. Maybe title this section „Overall Intervention 

effectiveness‟, and state that these are the results aggregated for all 
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four groups.  

Effectiveness of GMCBI group. 

P15, lines 10-20. Rephrase i.e. Differences between GMCBI and 

non-GMCBI in the proportion of urban (57% vs 43%), self-reported 

diagnosed hypertension (36% vs 44%) etc were not significant. My 

suggestion would be to include, at the minimum, the following 

information as it is not included in the Tables (F(df)=X, p=X) for each 

variable reported as well as the %.  

Effectiveness by location 

P17, lines 8-15. Rephrase as per suggestion above. 

P17, lines 27-32. Again I would say there were no differences 

between rural and urban participants in reported hypertension etc.  

Discussion: 

P19, line 39. Any suggestion as to why rural participants scored 

better on SF-36v2. 

P19, line 43-48. Looking at Table 1, I did not get that rural 

participants had higher levels of diagnosed disease and in the 

results section any apparent differences were reported as not 

significant.  

Limitations: 

This section has largely focused on the environmental limitations of 

delivering the intervention and not on the limitations of the study 

itself. Furthermore, without a control group, the extent to which 

regression to the mean explains the observed improvements cannot 

be determined. Also should consider the operation of the Hawthorne 

effect, where the participant‟s behaviours and level of engagement 

with the program are influenced by the blood measures taken pre 

and post-intervention. 

Future Directions: 

P20, line53 – p21, lines 3-5. This is not a future direction. 

 

 

REVIEWER Laurie Twells 
Associate Professor  
School of Pharmacy/Faculty of Medicine  
Memorial University  
St. John's, NL  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this study that examines the 
effectiveness of a lifestyle intervention in improving health outcomes 
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in class I and II obese population. Given the limited number of 
successful interventions that exist for this population, research in this 
area is important.  
 
Abstract  
Objective of the study: please clarify the exact objective of the study. 
for example to test the efficacy of a non -pharmaceutical program to 
do what to individuals with class I and II obesity. (the three 
objectives are stated on page 6 lines 25-44). The term efficacy is 
used in the abstract objective- but effectiveness used throughout the 
paper. Please be consistent with use of terms. Given the results and 
large drop-out rate, it would appear more of an effectiveness than a 
efficacy study.  
Results: please include level of significance related to statement if 
results were significantly improved. provide attrition rates per group.  
Conclusion: given the high drop out rate (~60%), it is difficult to draw 
the conclusion that the intervention was effective. There were 
marginal improvements in the total sample with regard to the health 
outcomes understudy. (e.g., less than 1 BMI change pre and post 
intervention).  
Table IV- is weight as a variable missing?  
page 15- results of GMCBI - line 20 - it is stated that there were 
significant differences between groups in relation to self reported 
diseases - please show data.  
 
Main document  
Background page 4 line 48. statement....obesity can be treated. 
successful treatments include improved nutrition and increased 
physical activity - unsure whether references 19 and 20 support this 
statement that obesity can be treated. Please clarify.  
Re sample size calculation page 7 lines 44....Please provide details 
of sample size calculation. Given the final analysis of only 59 
patients it would appear that the study was under powered to 
answer the research questions.  
Intervention page 8 lines 32. reference is make to the barriers to 
conducting physical activity please provide examples to evidence 
this statement. page 9 line 15. why is only the mental health 
component of the SF-36 used. Given the physical activity 
component of the intervention, the physician component score would 
seem relevant?  
Statistical Methods - page 9-10. Please provide level of significance 
used. Due to post-hoc testing was the level of significance adjusted? 
Other statistical tests were conducted as in the case of comparing 
diagnoses between GMCBI as stated on page 15 line 20. what tests 
were conducted?  
 
Results: Table III - provide sample size (n=?) Is weight meant to be 
included in this table?  
 
Discussion page 18 line 47. Although many patients were still 
obese.... they possessed a much healthier obese phenotype (do the 
results provide evidence of this? ) The results are statistically 
significant. Please comment on their clinically significance. Line 50 
reference to lack of adherence to medical therapy seems out of 
place in this manuscript.  
 
Limitations page 20. line 10. It is difficult to make this statement with 
such a high drop out rate. It is difficult to imagine expanding this 
program based on these results - given the low numbers. The most 
important limitation was the high drop out rate (~ 60%). This makes 
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it difficult to interpret the results as they are limited to only 59 that 
completed the intervention.  
line 34. not having a comparison group makes it difficult to test the 
effectiveness of the intervention as we don't know if it works when 
compared to doing nothing (or something else). Using well trained 
staff ect. does not help this methods limitation but does ensure some 
reliability around data collection.  
 
 
Conclusion: The recommendation that this type of intervention 
should be utilized in a primary health care environment has not been 
evidenced by the study results. More work is needed to understand 
how best to keep participants involved in a program during its active 
phase and to ensure lifestyle changes that continue. Reference to 
smoking seems out of place here.  
 
Editorial  
Page 4/24. lines 32-36 - ensure consistently of referencing system.  
page 12 line 3 - reference to Table 2 (should be Table II). Line 5 - 
BMI SD should be consistent with the table value not rounded. 

 

REVIEWER Colin Steensma 
Public Health Agency of Canada  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A well-executed study with interesting findings for those crafting 
healthy lifestyle interventions.  
 
General comment:  
The fact that those receiving the behavioral intervention (InII) 
continued to have a declining waist circumference during the self-
management period while the control group (InI) actually had 
increases in waist circumference is an important finding which is not 
reflected accurately in the abstract. Please modify the second 
sentence in the Results section of the abstract to reflect this. This 
should also be addressed more explicitly in the Discussion. For 
instance, did other studies have this finding? Why or why not?  
 
Methods:  
It is unclear why obese class III participants were excluded from this 
study. Table 1 shows that 13% of participants at T0 were obese 
class III: did these participants drop out or were they systematically 
excluded? If the latter: why? Please specify in the text.  
 
Please specify how the InI and InII blocks were dispersed in time 
and whether this could have an effect on the outcomes: there were 
two different start times (January and September) and seasonality 
could potentially have an impact on participant willingness to stay 
active during the self-management period.  
 
Please use 95% confidence intervals when reporting MANOVA 
results (Tables 3-6)  
 
Results:  
The first paragraph of the section on Effectiveness of GCBMI and 
the first two paragraphs of the section on Differences in Intervention 
Effectiveness b/w Locations address sociodemographic differences 
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and should be reported in the first paragraph of the Results section 
(Participant Profile).  
 
Discussion:  
There were a number of limitations not addressed here which need 
to be discussed.  
1) There was no controlling for socioeconomic status in the analysis 
which may confound the results. I am guessing this was not done 
due to the small sample size. This is partially addressed by 
urban/rural but this is not sufficient given the importance of 
education and income, not to mention real and perceived 
environmental barriers to physcial activity and access to healthy 
foods. The importance of these factors is also stated in the second 
paragraph of the Background, so it needs to be addressed in the 
limitations.  
2) There is a potential for bias due to a lack of "blinding" to the 
outcome of the health professionals administering the intervention, 
since it is they who also took the measurements of blood pressure, 
etc.  
3) This study population is not representative of the general 
population: mostly women, low proportion of current smokers, 
possible differences for other chronic conditions.  
4) There is no way of inferring the separate effects of physical 
activity and nutrition counselling on outcomes. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1 Reviewer: Lillian Kent; Institution and Country Avondale College of Higher Education, Australia  

1. Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None Declared  

Done  

 

Abstract:  

2. Outcomes: What are the health measures being assessed? Do you mean community „location‟ 

rather than „size‟?  

Clarified the abstract and changed “location and size” to “urban and rural”.  

3. Results: „Health measures‟ and „health markers‟ what are they? „Significantly‟ at what level? Be 

more specific about results i.e. avoid using general terms like „most were able‟. If you report 

differences in attrition rate, describe what the difference was? Change „size‟ to „location‟.  

Unusual to state significance level in abstract; therefore, have not included it in the abstract.  

4. Conclusions: Stated the intervention was effective, but what is this statement based on as there is 

no control group. I don‟t believe this is the place to discuss drop-out rates. Stick to the main finding of 

the study which is that the GMCBI group had better retentions in the longer term, but not better health 

outcomes, except for waist circumference.  

Addressed the reason why we have not control group in the background of the document; removed 

drop-out rates.  

 

Article summary:  

5. Avoid the use of „proven‟  

Removed the word “proven”.  

6. Study Limitations and Strengths:  

The limitations section refers to the limitations of the study not to the practicalities of delivering the 

intervention. Those listed in the summary and discussion section are not all true limitations. Sample 

bias is perhaps the biggest methodological limitation of the paper. Participants were self-selected 

volunteers meaning they were likely already interested in improving their health which is likely not a 

representative sample of the general at-risk population. This has the capacity to affect all pre/post 
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analyses for the entire sample. However, with no control group as a yardstick for comparison, 

generalising any pre/post analyses outside of the study sample is problematic. Other limitations are 

the higher proportion of females and different starting times. Sample size may also have contributed 

to the non-significance found between groups. These need to be discussed in the limitations section 

of the paper. The strength is the comprehensive nature of the intervention, especially incorporating 

the cognitive behaviour component to one arm.  

Made changes to the limitations and strengths section based on the comments. We added a section 

before “limitations” in the manuscript describing some of the study‟s challenges. We feel it is important 

to educate the reader regarding the challenges when undertaking a long community based 

intervention. This is not controlled laboratory research but messy community-based research.  

 

Background:  

7. Adequately addresses the issues. P5, line 32 Remove „as‟ after outcomes.  

Done  

8. Methods:  

P7, line 3. What are the three separate locations (two rural and one urban). I thought there were two 

rural and two urban. This statement is not clear.  

Clarified  

9. P7, line 39-41. Which two groups started in January and which in September?  

Clarified  

10. Page 8, lines 41-51. Mixture of tenses used.  

Corrected  

11. Table 1. I would like to see N as well as % in the different groups. Were the differences in the 

demographic profile of each group significant? Prefer the table is set up at Urban 1, Rural 1, Urban 2 

(GMCBI) Rural 2 (GMCBI) or Urban 1 Urban 2, Rural 1, Rural 2.  

Clarified the table (also earlier in the manuscript describe the groups clearly. Have not added the N to 

all categories in the table; felt that the table would become too messy.  

12. Table 2. Provide how the health measures differ between the groups, certainly by rural and urban, 

rather than grouping them altogether? How many terminated after T1.  

Clarified and added this information.  

13. Intervention effectiveness.  

P12, line 37. I had to reread the results section to follow what was being reported. Maybe title this 

section „Overall Intervention effectiveness‟, and state that these are the results aggregated for all four 

groups.  

Use the term “effectiveness” throughout, dropped the term “efficacy,” and added the term “overall” as 

suggested.  

14. Effectiveness of GMCBI group.  

P15, lines 10-20. Rephrase i.e. Differences between GMCBI and non-GMCBI in the proportion of 

urban (57% vs 43%), self-reported diagnosed hypertension (36% vs 44%) etc were not significant. My 

suggestion would be to include, at the minimum, the following information as it is not included in the 

Tables (F(df)=X, p=X) for each variable reported as well as the %.  

Added “self-reported” but decided not to include the (F(df)=X, p=X) because the variables were not 

significant.  

15. Effectiveness by location  

P17, lines 8-15. Rephrase as per suggestion above.  

P17, lines 27-32. Again I would say there were no differences between rural and urban participants in 

reported hypertension etc.  

Clarified the sentences  

16. Discussion: P19, line 39. Any suggestion as to why rural participants scored better on SF-36v2.  

P19, line 43-48. Looking at Table 1, I did not get that rural participants had higher levels of diagnosed 

disease and in the results section any apparent differences were reported as not significant.  

They had slightly higher levels, adjusted the text.  
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17. Limitations:  

This section has largely focused on the environmental limitations of delivering the intervention and not 

on the limitations of the study itself. Furthermore, without a control group, the extent to which 

regression to the mean explains the observed improvements cannot be determined. Also should 

consider the operation of the Hawthorne effect, where the participant‟s behaviours and level of 

engagement with the program are influenced by the blood measures taken pre and post-intervention.  

Future Directions: P20, line53 – p21, lines 3-5. This is not a future direction.  

Changed limitations and future directions sections.  

 

II Reviewer: Laurie Twells; Institution and Country Associate Professor  

School of Pharmacy/Faculty of Medicine, Memorial University, St. John's, NL, Canada  

 

1. Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟:None declared  

Done  

2. Abstract  

Objective of the study: please clarify the exact objective of the study. for example to test the efficacy 

of a non -pharmaceutical program to do what to individuals with class I and II obesity. (the three 

objectives are stated on page 6 lines 25-44). The term efficacy is used in the abstract objective- but 

effectiveness used throughout the paper. Please be consistent with use of terms. Given the results 

and large drop-out rate, it would appear more of an effectiveness than a efficacy study.  

See above comments, addressed the issues.  

3. Results: please include level of significance related to statement if results were significantly 

improved. provide attrition rates per group.  

Have provided these rates as per previous reviewer‟ comments.  

4. Conclusion: given the high dropout rate (~60%), it is difficult to draw the conclusion that the 

intervention was effective. There were marginal improvements in the total sample with regard to the 

health outcomes understudy. (e.g., less than 1 BMI change pre and post intervention).  

We acknowledge the high dropout rate in the manuscript, but we believe that the improvements for 

the participants who stayed with the program was important. In particular, the GMCBI (InII) had half 

the drop-out rate. Further, the dropout rate is not different from other similar studies. Additional text 

and references provided  

 

5. Table IV- is weight as a variable missing?  

Weight is not reported separately, but as part of the BMI  

6. page 15- results of GMCBI - line 20 - it is stated that there were significant differences between 

groups in relation to self reported diseases - please show data.  

We reported that there were no significant difference among the groups based on self-reported 

diagnosis of chronic conditions.  

Main document  

7. Background page 4 line 48. statement....obesity can be treated. successful treatments include 

improved nutrition and increased physical activity - unsure whether references 19 and 20 support this 

statement that obesity can be treated. Please clarify.  

Have added two more references to this section.  

8. Re sample size calculation page 7 lines 44....Please provide details of sample size calculation. 

Given the final analysis of only 59 patients it would appear that the study was under powered to 

answer the research questions.  

Have added the power calculation of the proposal.  

 

9. Intervention page 8 lines 32. reference is make to the barriers to conducting physical activity please 

provide examples to evidence this statement.  

Added one reference  
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10. page 9 line 15. why is only the mental health component of the SF-36 used. Given the physical 

activity component of the intervention, the physician component score would seem relevant?  

We have explained in a footnote why we only focused on the SF 36v2 Mental Health Summary Score. 

The main reason was that 26 participants scored at or below 42 which is the cut point for a positive 

1st stage depression screening.  

11. Statistical Methods - page 9-10. Please provide level of significance used. Due to post-hoc testing 

was the level of significance adjusted? Other statistical tests were conducted as in the case of 

comparing diagnoses between GMCBI as stated on page 15 line 20. what tests were conducted?  

Do not fully understand this statement. We have described the tests that we have conducted.  

12. Results: Table III - provide sample size (n=?) Is weight meant to be included in this table?  

N= is listed at the bottom of the table; all N has been moved to the top of the tables.  

13. Discussion page 18 line 47. Although many patients were still obese.... they possessed a much 

healthier obese phenotype (do the results provide evidence of this? ) The results are statistically 

significant. Please comment on their clinically significance. Line 50 reference to lack of adherence to 

medical therapy seems out of place in this manuscript.  

Clinical significance has been explained in the discussion. Many patients, regardless of the treatment, 

have high levels of non-compliance for therapies offered.  

14. Limitations page 20. line 10. It is difficult to make this statement with such a high drop out rate. It 

is difficult to imagine expanding this program based on these results - given the low numbers. The 

most important limitation was the high drop out rate (~ 60%). This makes it difficult to interpret the 

results as they are limited to only 59 that completed the intervention.  

line 34. not having a comparison group makes it difficult to test the effectiveness of the intervention as 

we don't know if it works when compared to doing nothing (or something else). Using well trained staff 

ect. does not help this methods limitation but does ensure some reliability around data collection.  

We believe we have adequately addressed the issue of not having a control group and the high 

dropout rate..  

15. Conclusion: The recommendation that this type of intervention should be utilized in a primary 

health care environment has not been evidenced by the study results. More work is needed to 

understand how best to keep participants involved in a program during its active phase and to ensure 

lifestyle changes that continue. Reference to smoking seems out of place here.  

We believe that the reference to smoking is not out of place. The point we are making is that we 

accept that smokers may make several attempt so to successfully terminate their habit (addition). We 

believe that this also applies to obese patients who are ready to make lifestyle changes but fall back 

into old patterns. When not successful on the first attempt, these patients should try again. In our 

opinion, community based programs should be geared towards this pattern of starting, quitting and 

restarting.  

16. Editorial: Page 4/24. lines 32-36 - ensure consistently of referencing system. page 12 line 3 - 

reference to Table 2 (should be Table II). Line 5 - BMI SD should be consistent with the table value 

not rounded.  

Addressed  

 

 

 

 

III Reviewer: Colin Steensma, Institution and Country Public Health Agency of Canada, Canada  

 

17. General comment:  

The fact that those receiving the behavioral intervention (InII) continued to have a declining waist 

circumference during the self-management period while the control group (InI) actually had increases 

in waist circumference is an important finding which is not reflected accurately in the abstract. Please 

modify the second sentence in the Results section of the abstract to reflect this. This should also be 

addressed more explicitly in the Discussion. For instance, did other studies have this finding? Why or 
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why not?  

We feel that to discuss the change in waist circumference for the abstract is too detailed.  

18. Methods: It is unclear why obese class III participants were excluded from this study. Table 1 

shows that 13% of participants at T0 were obese class III: did these participants drop out or were they 

systematically excluded? If the latter: why? Please specify in the text.  

We have changed the language. The intent was to limit participation to those with class I & II. A few 

obese patients had a BMI of 41 at intake and therefore were technically class III.  

19. Please specify how the InI and InII blocks were dispersed in time and whether this could have an 

effect on the outcomes: there were two different start times (January and September) and seasonality 

could potentially have an impact on participant willingness to stay active during the self-management 

period.  

We have addressed this in the study challenges and in the throughout the manuscript.  

20. Please use 95% confidence intervals when reporting MANOVA results (Tables 3-6)  

We have used p values  

21. Results: The first paragraph of the section on Effectiveness of GCBMI and the first two 

paragraphs of the section on Differences in Intervention Effectiveness b/w Locations address 

sociodemographic differences and should be reported in the first paragraph of the Results section 

(Participant Profile).  

Sample is too small to make some meaningful inference regarding socioeconomic status.  

22. Discussion: There were a number of limitations not addressed here which need to be discussed.  

1) There was no controlling for socioeconomic status in the analysis which may confound the results. I 

am guessing this was not done due to the small sample size. This is partially addressed by 

urban/rural but this is not sufficient given the importance of education and income, not to mention real 

and perceived environmental barriers to physical activity and access to healthy foods. The importance 

of these factors is also stated in the second paragraph of the Background, so it needs to be 

addressed in the limitations.  

2) There is a potential for bias due to a lack of "blinding" to the outcome of the health professionals 

administering the intervention, since it is they who also took the measurements of blood pressure, etc.  

3) This study population is not representative of the general population: mostly women, low proportion 

of current smokers, possible differences for other chronic conditions.  

4) There is no way of inferring the separate effects of physical activity and nutrition counselling on 

outcomes.  

Suggestions are not entirely commensurate with a complex community intervention. For example, 

point 1 and 3 are impossible to control in a community based intervention. One cannot force 

participation with certain characteristics to participate. In most studies, more women than men 

participate. We never had any intention of blinding the participants because this was not feasible in 

such an intense, long and complex intervention. However the staff was very consistent throughout the 

all 4 interventions. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Laurie Twells 
Memorial University  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all the reviewer comments adequately. 
The paper provides evidence that obesity can be treated at the 
primary care level by health professionals other than physicians. 
Improvement in health outcomes and weight loss results were 
similar to other speciality clinics. Adding GMBCI reduced attrition 
which is significant as it will improve outcomes overtime is 
sustained.   
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GENERAL COMMENTS 1) The choice to focus only on class 1 and 2 obese in this 
intervention still needs to be clarified: what are the theoretical/clinical 
reasons for doing so? Especially in a context where clinical 
distinctions are usually made between obese class 1 vs. class 2 and 
higher, not obese class 1-2 vs. class 3 and higher (see Katzmarzyk 
and Mason 2006 CMAJ 
http://www.cmaj.ca/content/174/2/156.full?sid=4a368b26-4d01-
4065-89c3-4f7973869e9c). Add to this the fact that, in the end, 13% 
of the sample is actually in the class 3 category and this creates a 
confusing situation for the reader trying to interpret the results. You 
either need to drop reference to it being an intervention targeted to 
class 1 and 2, or drop the 13% of class 3 participants from your 
study. At the very least you need to be more explicit about this 
allowance and acknowledge this as a limitation in the Discussion.  
 
2) Regarding waist circumference results, it is still not clear why 
those very interesting results are being downplayed: it seems to me 
very significant that those having the additional behavioural 
intervention (InII) are able to maintain a modest, significant decline 
in WC over the self-management period while the InI group ended 
up gaining back the weight in the longer term. Doesn't this provide 
some solid proof that the additional intervention is effective? Why 
don't you highlight this in the Discussion at least? Personally, I find 
that to be as interesting, if not more so, than the finding about lower 
attrition rates in InII which gets discussed at great length in your 
article.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. Changed the title and added "A quasi-experimental study".  

2. Removed the class I and II obesity references from the the abstract and discussed it in the 

Discussion.  

3. Added a sentence in the Discussion regarding the waist circumference during the self-

management.  

4. Competing Interest "none declared" (was already added in the previous version, highlighted the 

section). 
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